
2023 ERCU Boat Standings

1/10 Scale Modern Class -- Boat

No. Boat Year Owner Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic Total Drops High Points
1 Winston Eagle 1991 Mike Hughes 1,600 1,295 1,600 1,025 1,600 1,400 1,425 9,945 9,945
2 Goodman Real Estate 2021 David Heilbrunn 1,425 750 827 800 1,094 900 625 975 1,109 1,094 9,599 9,599
3 Graham Trucking American Dream 2019 Paxton Reunanen 1,100 1,100 1,300 1,500 1,570 1,600 8,170 8,170
4 Bucket List Racing 2023 Nelson Holmberg 1,425 1,200 625 1,094 1,325 925 6,594 6,594
5 Miss Budweiser (T-6) 2003 David Newton 1,500 1,150 1,100 910 700 90 1,000 6,450 6,450
6 Elam Plus 2000 Chuck Murray 1,069 1,025 900 400 225 469 1,150 1,205 6,443 6,443
7 Graham Trucking 2015 Tom Markos 952 863 545 750 507 657 0 825 5,099 5,099
8 Sutphen Spirit 1988 Briana Burdsall 0 1,050 919 750 949 750 4,418 4,418
9 Beacon Plumbing 2022 Nelson Holmberg 450 700 1,400 300 720 3,570 3,570

10 Llumar Window Films 2003 Ron Daum 727 619 750 750 0 2,846 2,846
11 Spirit of Detroit 2017 Geoffry Grembowski 1,225 1,425 2,650 2,650
12 Oberto Beef Jerky 2018 Jason Walters 995 1,300 2,295 2,295
13 Miss Circus Circus 1993 Dylan Hirano 0 0 394 1,150 1,544 1,544
14 Miss Ace Hardware 2016 Mitch Dillard 1,295 1,295 1,295
15 Degree Men 2011 Ron Hartley 300 869 1,169 1,169
16 Miss Homestreet Bank 2019 Paxton Reunanen 585 585 585
17 Znetix 2000 Robbie Roberts 169 169 169 507 507
18 Bucket List Racing 2012 Nelson Holmberg 169 300 0 469 469
19 Miss Budweiser 1994 Brian Perkins 300 0 300 300
20 J&Ds 2019 Jamie Neilson 225 225

1/7 Scale Modern Class -- Boat

No. Boat Year Owner Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic Total Drops High Points
1 Goodman Real Estate 2021 David Heilbrunn 400 1,200 1,400 900 525 675 1,169 1,300 700 1,150 9,419 9,419
2 Graham Trucking 2021 Nelson Holmberg 1,200 1,100 1,600 1,600 300 1,100 800 1,325 9,025 9,025
3 Pay 'n Pak 1982 Mike McIntosh 1,200 1,200 0 1,100 1,225 4,725 4,725



1/10 Scale Classic Class -- Boat

No. Boat Year Owner Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic Total Drops High Points
1 Miss Rock KISW 1983 Paxton Reunanen 1,200 1,369 925 1,100 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,600 1,600 1,472 700 13,566 700 12,866
2 Boat 1986 Jerry Dunlap 1,125 1,300 300 825 600 900 750 750 1,125 1,222 1,125 10,022 300 9,722
3 Miss Houston 1983 Chuck Murray 1,400 1,500 1,025 800 300 525 0 300 630 6,480 6,480
4 Olympia Beer 1976 Chuck Murray 1,600 1,150 1,400 1,580 5,730 5,730
5 Red Man Too 1973 Rick Evans 925 1,400 1,000 700 400 989 5,414 5,414
6 Atlas Van Lines 1976 Tom Markos 844 975 675 825 0 394 869 394 4,976 4,976
7 Spirit of Dayton Walther 1976 Jay Fonville 700 1,200 925 1,200 4,025 4,025
8 Notre Dame 1972 Rick Evans 495 400 700 600 900 300 70 225 3,690 3,690
9 Squire Shop 1979 Paxton Reunanen 800 700 925 824 3,249 3,249

10 Executone 1984 David Heilbrunn 0 1,050 925 525 550 3,050 3,050
11 Pay 'n Pak 1975 Mitch Dillard 1,600 1,600 1,600
12 Spirit of the Air Force 1981 Jim Latimer 1,327 1,327 1,327
13 Miss Prodelco 1982 Robbie Roberts 225 563 0 788 788
14 Miss Circus Circus 1978 Mick Shutt 0 225 489 714 714
15 Executone 1985 Brian Perkins 394 394 394

1/7 Scale Classic Class -- Boat

No. Boat Year Owner Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic Total Drops High Points
1 Pay 'n Pak 1975 Craig Mullen 1,600 1,600 1,500 1,200 5,900 5,900
2 Miss U.S. 1974 Denise Sjostrom 1,425 1,200 1,600 1,200 5,425 5,425
3 Lincoln Thrift 1974 Paxton Reunanen 1,500 1,300 1,405 4,205 4,205
4 Pride of Pay 'n Pak 1970 David Newton 1,600 600 1,600 3,800 3,800
5 Miss Budweiser 1980 Jim McKeon 600 225 1,000 675 925 300 3,725 3,725
6 Gilmore Special 1982 Rob Edwards 338 225 1,200 600 825 0 3,188 3,188
7 Captran Resorts 1982 Jay Fonville 300 300 300



1/10 Scale Vintage Class -- Boat

No. Boat Year Owner Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic Total Drops High Points
1 Miss Thriftway 1960 Kerry Kjos 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,200 1,600 1,500 2,100 12,800 12,800
2 Miss Bardahl 1968 Bill Mowatt 495 825 850 0 0 1,000 900 1,225 625 450 1,495 1,500 9,365 0 9,365
3 Miss Exide 1964 Paul Dunlap 1,400 469 300 1,200 225 1,425 300 525 700 1,495 300 8,339 300 8,339
4 Burien Lady 1964 Paxton Reunanen 895 800 300 800 869 921 769 544 5,898 5,898
5 Hawaii Kai 1955 Chuck Murray 0 700 400 400 625 1,225 1,500 569 0 5,419 5,419
6 Hawaii Kai III 1957 David Newton 1,200 800 1,200 1,600 4,800 4,800
7 Coe-Z-Miss 1963 Paxton Reunanen 1,300 1,269 1,050 400 4,019 4,019
8 Dewey's Lumberville 1962 John Earnest 919 451 1,050 694 746 3,860 3,860
9 Blue Chip 1963 David Heilbrunn 525 713 900 0 625 400 3,163 3,163

10 Thriftway Too 1958 Ron Daum 825 600 825 469 225 2,944 2,944
11 Savair's Mist 1966 John Howell 919 750 1,069 2,738 2,738
12 Miss Moses Lake 1958 Jim Latimer 694 850 900 2,444 2,444
13 Hallmark Homes 1971 Robbie Roberts 400 300 300 469 0 300 563 0 2,332 2,332
14 Miss Everett 1960 Jim Latimer 0 225 1,250 619 2,094 2,094
15 Tahoe Miss 1963 Jay Fonville 375 1,050 400 1,825 1,825
16 $ Bill 1962 Geoffry Grembowski 695 949 1,644 1,644
17 Miss Budweiser 1968 Mick Shutt 169 600 469 1,238 1,238
18 Savair's Mist 1964 Gary Rose 0 0 225 625 850 850
19 Such Crust IV 1955 David Newton 694 694 694
20 Miss U.S. 1 1970 Brian Perkins 625 0 625 625
21 Miss Burien 1960 Jason Walters 450 450 450
22 Evergreen Roofing 1980 Rick Evans 0 225 0 225 450 450
23 Slo-mo-shun V 1954 Mitch Dillard 300 300 300

1/7 Scale Vintage Class -- Boat

No. Boat Year Owner Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic Total Drops High Points
1 Hawaii Kai III 1958 C. Mullen/D. Newton 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 969 1,600 1,400 2,100 14,069 0 14,069
2 Eagle Electric 1968 Dennis Caines 750 919 1,169 1,169 1,125 975 919 1,038 975 900 980 825 11,744 1,575 10,169
3 $ Bill 1962 Bob Van den Akker 1,169 1,400 1,052 975 1,500 0 825 6,921 0 6,921
4 Miss Bahia 1987 Terry Harmer 0 1,250 490 800 700 909 4,149 0 4,149
5 Island Security Systems 1982 Mike McIntosh 1,125 900 700 1,200 3,925 0 3,925
6 Maverick 1957 Jim McKeon 1,125 863 300 825 525 450 4,088 0 4,088
7 Miss Spokane 1960 C. Murray/P. Reunanen 0 825 1,025 1,000 573 3,423 0 3,423
8 Kirby Classic 1975 Jay Fonville 1,300 400 1,425 3,125 0 3,125
9 Vagabond 1976 Chuck Murray 0 0 700 1,025 300 0 469 169 2,663 0 2,663

10 Miss Thriftway 1963 John Sjostrom 1,400 1,600 3,000 0 3,000
11 Miss Burien 1958 Gary Rose 320 625 300 1,245 0 1,245
12 Pay'n'Pak 1969 Rob Edwards 975 0 975 0 975



2023 ERCU Driver Standings

1/10 Scale Modern Class -- Driver

No. Driver Year Boat Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic Total Drops High Points
1 Paxton Reunanen 2019 Homestreet/Graham Am Dr. 585 1,069 1,025 900 1,100 1,100 1,300 1,500 1,570 1,600 11,749 11,749
3 Mike Hughes 1991 Winston Eagle 1,600 1,295 1,600 1,025 1,600 1,400 1,425 9,945 9,945
2 Nelson Holmberg 2022 Beacon/Bucket List 450 700 1,400 300 720 1,425 1,200 625 1,094 1,325 925 10,164 300 9,864
4 David Heilbrunn 2021 Goodman Real Estate 1,425 750 827 800 1,094 900 625 975 1,109 1,094 9,599 9,599
5 David Newton 2003 Miss Budweiser (T-6) 1,500 1,150 1,100 910 700 90 1,000 6,450 6,450
6 Tom Markos 2015 Graham Trucking 952 863 545 750 507 657 825 5,099 5,099
7 Briana Burdsall 1988 Supthen Spirit 1,050 919 750 949 750 4,418 4,418
8 Chuck Murray 2000 Elam Plus 400 225 469 1,150 1,205 3,449 3,449
9 Ron Daum 2003 Llumar Window Films 727 619 0 750 750 0 2,846 2,846

10 Geoffry Grembowski 2017 Spirit of Detroit 1,225 1,425 2,650 2,650
11 Jason Walters 2018 Oberto Beef Jerky 995 1,300 2,295 2,295
12 Mitch Dillard 2016 Miss Ace Hardware 1,295 1,295 1,295
13 Dylan Hirano 1993 Circus Circus 1,150 1,150 1,150
14 Jim Latimer 2011 DegreeMen 869 869 869
15 Robbie Roberts 2000 Znetix 169 169 169 507 507
16 Brian Perkins 1995 Miss Budweiser (T-4) 300 0 300 300
17 Jamie Neilson 2019 J&Ds 225 225 225

1/7 Scale Modern Class -- Driver

No. Driver Year Boat Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic Total Drops High Points
1 David Heilbrunn 2021 Goodman Real Estate 400 1,200 1,400 900 525 675 1,169 1,300 700 1,150 9,419 9,419
2 Nelson Holmberg 2021 Graham Trucking 1,200 1,100 1,600 1,600 300 1,100 800 1,325 9,025 9,025
3 Mike McIntosh 1982 Pay 'n Pak 1,200 1,200 0 1,100 1,225 4,725 4,725



1/10 Scale Classic Class -- Driver

No. Driver Year Boat Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic Total Drops High Points
1 Paxton Reunanen 1983 Miss Rock KISW 1,200 1,369 925 1,100 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,600 1,600 1,472 700 13,566 13,566
2 Jerry Dunlap 1986 Boat 1,125 1,300 300 825 600 900 750 750 1,125 1,222 1,125 10,022 10,022
3 Chuck Murray 1983 Miss Houston 1,400 1,500 1,025 800 300 525 0 300 630 6,480 6,480
4 David Newton 1976 Olympia Beer 1,600 1,150 1,400 1,580 5,730 5,730
5 Paul Dunlap 1973 Red Man Too 1,400 1,000 700 400 989 4,489 4,489
6 Tom Markos 1976 Atlas Van Lines 844 975 675 825 0 394 394 4,107 4,107
7 Jay Fonville 1976 Spirit of Dayton Walther 700 1,200 925 1,200 4,025 4,025
8 David Heilbrunn 1984 Executone 0 1,050 925 525 550 3,050 3,050
9 Rick Evans 1973 Red Man Too/Notre Dame 925 600 900 225 2,650 2,650

10 Mitch Dillard 1975 Pay'n'Pak 1,600 1,600 1,600
11 Jim Latimer 1981 Spirit of the Air Force 1,327 1,327 1,327
12 Nelson Holmberg 1976 Atlas Van Lines 869 869 869
13 Briana Burdsall 1980 Squire Shop 824 824 824
14 Robbie Roberts 1982 Miss Prodelco 225 563 0 788 788
15 Mick Shutt 1978 Miss Circus Circus 0 225 489 714 714
16 Brian Perkins 1985 Executone 394 394 394

1/7 Scale Classic Class -- Driver

No. Driver Year Boat Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic Total Drops High Points
1 Craig Mullen 1975 Pay 'n Pak 1,600 1,500 1,200 1,425 1,200 1,600 1,200 9,725 9,725
2 Paxton Reunanen 1974 Lincoln Thrift 1,500 1,300 1,405 4,205 4,205
3 Bill Mowatt 1975 Pay 'n Pak 1,600 600 1,600 3,800 3,800
4 Jim McKeon 1980 Miss Budweiser 600 225 1,000 675 525 300 3,325 3,325
5 Rob Edwards 1982 Gilmore Special 338 225 1,200 600 825 0 3,188 3,188
6 David Newton 1970 Pride of Pay 'n Pak 1,600 1,600 1,600
7 Jay Fonville 1982 Captran Resorts 300 300 300



1/10 Scale Vintage Class -- Driver

No. Driver Year Boat Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic Total Drops High Points
1 David Newton 1960 Thriftway/Hawaii Kai III 1,600 800 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,500 2,100 12,400 12,400
2 Paxton Reunanen 1960 Thriftway/Burien/Coe-Z-Miss 1,600 800 300 800 869 1,200 921 769 1,269 1,050 400 9,978 300 9,678
3 Bill Mowatt 1968 Miss Bardahl 495 825 850 0 0 1,000 900 1,225 625 450 1,495 1,500 9,365 0 9,365
4 Paul Dunlap 1964 Miss Exide 1,400 469 0 225 1,425 300 700 1,495 6,014 6,014
5 Chuck Murray 1955 Hawaii Kai 0 700 400 400 625 1,225 1,500 569 0 5,419 5,419
6 John Earnest 1962 Dewey's Lumberville 919 451 1,025 694 746 3,835 3,835
7 Jim Latimer 1958 Moses Lake/Everett 694 850 1,250 619 3,413 3,413
8 David Heilbrunn 1963 Blue Chip 525 713 900 0 625 400 3,163 3,163
9 Ron Daum 1958 Thriftway Too 825 600 825 469 225 2,944 2,944

10 John Howell 1966 Savair's Mist 919 750 1,069 2,738 2,738
11 Robbie Roberts 1971 Hallmark Homes 400 300 300 469 0 300 563 0 2,332 2,332
12 Jerry Dunlap 1964 Miss Exide 300 1,200 525 300 2,325 2,325
13 Jay Fonville 1963 Tahoe Miss 375 1,050 400 1,825 1,825
14 Jason Walters 1963 Coe-Z-Miss/Burien 1,300 450 1,750 1,750
15 Geoffry Grembowski 1962 $ Bill 695 949 1,644 1,644
16 Mick Shutt 1968 Miss Budweiser 169 600 469 1,238 1,238
17 Briana Bursdall 1955 Such Crust IV 694 544 1,238 1,238
18 Gary Rose 1964 Savair's Mist 0 225 625 850 850
19 Brian Perkins 1970 Miss US 1 625 0 625 625
20 Rick Evans 1980 Evergreen Roofing 0 225 0 225 450 450
21 Mitch Dillard 1954 Slo-mo-shun V 300 300 300

1/7 Scale Vintage Class -- Driver

No. Driver Year Boat Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic Total Drops High Points
1 David Newton 1958 Hawaii Kai III 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 969 1,600 1,400 2,100 12,469 12,469
2 Dennis Caines 1968 Eagle Electric 750 919 1,169 1,169 1,125 975 1,038 975 900 980 825 10,825 10,825
3 Bob Van den Akker 1962 $ Bill 1,169 1,400 1,052 975 1,500 0 825 6,921 6,921
4 Craig Mullen 1958 Hawaii Kai III 1,600 1,025 300 1,400 1,600 5,925 5,925
5 Terry Harmer 1987 Miss Bahia 0 1,250 490 800 700 909 4,149 4,149
6 Jim McKeon 1957 Maverick 1,125 863 300 825 525 450 4,088 4,088
7 Mike McIntosh 1982 Island Security Systems 1,125 900 700 1,200 3,925 3,925
8 Paxton Renanen 1960 Miss Spokane 0 825 1,025 1,000 573 3,423 3,423
9 Jay Fonville 1975 Kirby Classic 1,300 400 1,425 3,125 3,125

10 Chuck Murray 1976 Vagabond 0 700 0 469 169 1,338 1,338
11 Gary Rose 1958 Miss Burien 320 625 300 1,245 1,245
12 Rob Edwards 1969 Pay 'n Pak 975 0 975 975
13 Jerry Dunlap 1968 Eagle Electric 919 919 919



2023 ERCU Triple Crown Standings

1/10 Scale Vintage Class -- Triple Crown

No. Boat Year Owner Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic TOTAL
1 Miss Thriftway 1960 Kerry Kjos 1,600 1,600 1,200 4,400
2 Miss Exide 1964 Paul Dunlap 1,400 1,200 300 2,900
3 Hawaii Kai III 1957 David Newton 1,200 1,600 2,800
4 Dewey's Lumberville 1962 John Earnest 919 0 694 1,613
5 Miss Moses Lake 1958 Jim Latimer 694 0 900 1,594
6 Miss Bardahl 1968 Bill Mowatt 495 0 900 1,395
7 Miss Everett 1960 Jim Latimer 1,250 1,250
8 Burien Lady 1964 Paxton Reunanen 895 300 1,195
9 Blue Chip 1963 David Heilbrunn 525 0 400 925

10 Hallmark Homes 1971 Robbie Roberts 400 300 0 700
11 $ Bill 1962 Geoffry Grembowski 695 0 695
12 Such Crust IV 1965 Briana Burdsall 694 694
13 Savair's Mist 1964 Gary Rose 625 625
14 Miss U.S. 1963 Brian Perkins 625 625
15 Hawaii Kai 1955 Chuck Murray 0 625 625
16 Miss Budweiser 1972 Mick Shutt 600 600
17 Miss Burien 1960 Jason Walters 450 450
18 Tahoe Miss 1963 Jay Fonville 375 0 375

1/7 Vintage Class--Triple Crown

No. Boat Year Owner Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic TOTAL
1 Hawaii Kai III 1958 Craig Mullen 1,600 1,600 969 4,169
2 Eagle Electric 1968 Dennis Caines 750 1,169 919 2,838
3 Miss Bahia 1986 Terry Harmer 1,250 800 2,050
4 Maverick 1957 Jim McKeon 1,125 825 1,950
5 Kirby Classic 1975 Jay Fonville 1,425 1,425
6 Miss Spokane 1960 Chuck Murray 825 573 1,398
7 Island Security Systems 1982 Mike McIntosh 1,125 1,125
8 $ Bill 1962 Bob Van den Akker 1,052 1,052
9 Vagabond 1976 Chuck Murray 0 300 300

10 Miss Burien 1960 Gary Rose 300 300



1/10 Scale Classic Class -- Triple Crown

No. Boat Year Owner Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic TOTAL
1 Miss Rock KISW 1983 Paxton Reunanen 1,100 1,200 2,300
2 Boat 1986 Jerry Dunlap 1,600 600 2,200
3 Miss Houston 1983 Chuck Murray 1,025 525 1,550
4 Red Man Too 1973 Rick Evans 1,400 1,400
5 Spirit of Dayton Walther 1975 Jay Fonville 1,300 1,300
6 Olympia Beer 1976 Chuck Murray 1,150 1,150
7 Notre Dame 1972 Rick Evans 495 600 1,095
8 Atlas Van Lines 1975 Tom Markos 725 725
9 Miss Prodelco 1982 Robbie Roberts 563 563

10 Executone 1984 David Heilbrunn 525 525

1/7 Scale Classic Class -- Triple Crown

No. Boat Year Owner Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic TOTAL
1 Pay 'n Pak 1975 Craig Mullen 1,600 1,600
2 Lincoln Thrift 1974 Ron Hartley 1,500 1,500
3 Gilmore Special 1982 Rob Edwards 1,200 1,200
4 Miss Budweiser 1980 Jim McKeon 225 925 1,150

1/10 Scale Modern Class -- Triple Crown

No. Boat Year Owner Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic TOTAL
1 Winston Eagle 1991 Mike Hughes 1,295 1,600 1,600 4,495
2 Miss Elam Plus 2000 Chuck Murray 1,069 900 0 1,969
3 Graham Trucking 2015 Tom Markos 545 750 657 1,952
4 Goodman Real Estate 2021 David Heilbrunn 827 975 1,802
5 Beacon Plumbing 2022 Nelson Holmberg 1,400 1,400
6 Miss Budweiser (T-6) 2003 David Newton 1,150 1,150
7 Sutphen Spirit 1988 Briana Burdsell 919 919
8 DegreeMen 2011 Ron Hartley 869 869
9 Bucket List Racing 2023 Nelson Holmberg 625 625

10 Llumar Window Film 2004 Ron Daum 619 619
11 Znetix 2000 Robbie Roberts 0 169 169
12 Miss Circus Circus 1993 N. Holmberg/D. Hirano 0 0 0

1/7 Scale Modern Class -- Triple Crown

No. Boat Year Owner Champion Diamond Seafair Pres Cup Detroit Regas Newton Bernie Gov Cup Sayres Gold Cup Atomic TOTAL
1 Goodman Real Estate 2021 David Heilbrunn 1,400 1,100 2,500
2 Graham Trucking 2021 Nelson Holmberg 1,100 1,300 2,400


